

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----X  
The Authors Guild, Inc., *et al.*, :  
:   
Plaintiffs, :  
:   
vs. :  
:   
Google, Inc., :  
:   
Defendant. : Case No. 05 CV 8136-DC  
-----X

**SUPPLEMENTAL MEMORANDUM OF AMICUS CURIAE OPEN BOOK ALLIANCE  
IN OPPOSITION TO THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT  
BETWEEN THE AUTHORS GUILD, INC., ASSOCIATION OF  
AMERICAN PUBLISHERS, INC., ET AL., AND GOOGLE INC.**

Gary L. Reback  
Carr & Ferrell LLP  
2200 Geng Road  
Palo Alto, CA 94303

Counsel for Amicus Curiae Open Book Alliance

## **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

A.	Secret Side Deals Among the Parties Actually Control the Settlement's Terms.....	1
B.	The Amendments Fail to Resolve Key Antitrust Objections.....	4
C.	The Settlement Fails Even a Rule of Reason Evaluation.....	11
D.	Google's Anticompetitive Bundling Undermines Competition in Digital Book Distribution.....	14
E.	Control of the Search Market Is Google's True Goal.....	16

## **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

### **CASES**

<i>Am. Soc'y of Internal Med.,</i> 105 F.T.C. 505 (1985).....	7
<i>Amgen Products, Inc. v. Winsor,</i> 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	2
<i>Catalano, Inc. v. Target Sales,</i> 446 U.S. 643 (1980).....	7
<i>FTC v. Cement Inst.,</i> 333 U.S. 683 (1948).....	7
<i>FTC v. Superior Court Trial Lawyers Assn.,</i> 493 U.S. 411 (1990).....	8
<i>Freeman v. San Diego Ass'n of Realtors,</i> 322 F.3d 1133 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	12
<i>Grunin v. Int'l House of Pancakes,</i> 513 F.2d 114 (8th Cir. 1975) .....	5
<i>In re Masters Mates &amp; Pilots Pension Plan and IRAP Litigation,</i> 957 F.2d 1020 (2nd Cir. 1992).....	5
<i>In re Microsoft Corp. Antitrust Litigation,</i> 185 F. Supp. 2d 519 (D. Md. 2002) .....	5
<i>Sony Corp. v. Universal City Studios,</i> 464 U.S. 417 (1984).....	19
<i>Toys "R" Us, Inc. v. FTC,</i> 221 F.3d 928 (7th Cir. 2000) .....	8
<i>U.S. v. Socony-Vacuum Oil Co.,</i> 310 U.S. 150 (1940).....	7
<i>Va. ExcelSior Mills, Inc. v. FTC,</i> 256 F.2d 538 (4th Cir. 1958) .....	7,8

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

Amanda Edmonds, <i>Google Editions: Books in the Cloud with Amanda Edmonds, Google, Speech at the Digital Book World Conference (January 26, 2010)</i> .....	18
<i>Amended Settlement Filed in Authors Guild v. Google</i> , THE AUTHOR'S GUILD, November 13, 2009.....	10
Ashley Heher, <i>Wal-Mart vs. Amazon: Price Wars</i> , THE HUFFINGTON POST, October 16, 2009 ....	8
C.A. George, <i>Exploring the Feasibility of Seeking Copyright Permissions</i> , Carnegie Mellon Libraries, January 31, 2002.....	9
Cecilia Kang, <i>Microsoft buster Gary Reback goes after Google on books</i> , THE WASHINGTON POST, November 6, 2009 .....	15
David Drummond, <i>New chapter for Google Book Search</i> , THE OFFICIAL GOOGLE BLOG, October 28, 2008.....	2
Denise Troll Covey, <i>Acquiring Copyright Permission to Digitize and Provide Open Access to Books</i> , Digital Library Federation, October 2006.....	10
Denise Troll, <i>Becoming an Orphan: What? How? Says Who?</i> , Carnegie Mellon University, 2007 .....	10
Denise Troll, <i>Copyright Permission: Turning to Dust or Digital</i> , Future of the Book Conference, April 2003 .....	9
James Surowiecki, <i>Priced to Go</i> , THE NEW YORKER, November 9, 2009 .....	8
Jessica E. Vascellaro, <i>Google Advertises Its China Position with Search Ads</i> , THE WALL STREET JOURNAL, January 19, 2010 .....	15
Letter from Denise T. Covey, Principal Librarian for Special Projects, Carnegie Mellon University Libraries, to Jule L. Sigall, Associate Register for Policy & International Affairs, U.S. Copyright Office (March 22, 2005) .....	9
Miguel Bustillo & Jeffrey A. Trachtenberg, <i>Wal-Mart Strafes Amazon in Book War</i> , WALL STREET JOURNAL, October 16, 2009 .....	8
<i>New Google Settlement Not Likely to Draw DOJ Knives – Yet</i> , WARREN'S WASHINGTON INTERNET DAILY, November 17, 2009 .....	9
Press Release, Debevoise & Plimpton LLP, Debevoise Advises Worldwide Class of Publishers and Association of American Publishers in Landmark Settlement with Google, Nov. 25, 2008 .....	12

Rachel Metz, <i>E-Reader boom kindles a variety of new options</i> , THE MERCURY NEWS (via the Associated Press), January 7, 2010.....	11
Sergey Brin, <i>A Library to Last Forever</i> , THE NEW YORK TIMES, October 9, 2009 .....	13
SHARAD GOEL ET AL., ANATOMY OF THE LONG TAIL: ORDINARY PEOPLE WITH EXTRAORDINARY TASTES (2010).....	18
Siva Vaidhyanathan, <i>Dan Clancy answers a few quick questions about the new Google Book Search settlement</i> , THE GOOGLIZATION OF EVERYTHING, November 17, 2009.....	19
Videotape: PBS Newshour (Google's Goal: Digitize Every Book Every Printed, December 30, 2009) .....	15, 16
